Model: OEX-400

A Lo

www.altoproaudio.com
Version: 1.2




CONTENT

. INtroduction.........oocccce e ———— 1
SRR ST o T=T o3 | o 14 oY o PR 2
. Block Diagram.........cccccemmimmmmiiimmi s s 4
. Schematic Diagram..........ccovceiiiriiiniiissn e 5
. Wiring Diagram........ccccccoemmmmmmmmmrninnssrssssss s ssssssnnes 10
. Printed Circuit Board............coocmmiiiiiiiiir s, 11
. Exploded View & Mechanical Parts List.............cccccciiiimmrecncccsinreceeees 14

. Electrical Parts LisSt.....ccccccoiciieiiiiimiieiireirreresrmsssnssnnssessrnssnnssensenssnnsens 19



1. Introduction

Trolley appearance

2 (two-SPEAKER) + 1 (7-channel mixer super combination)
e One-way full-range speaker system

e 4 XLR MIC input with ultra low noise microphone pre-amplifiers and +48V PHANTOM power
e 1 stereo LINE input

e Warm, natural 2-band EQ for each channel

» Precision level control

o 24-bit DSP effects with powerful algorithms (16 presets)

» Extremely high headroom offering excellent dynamic range
 Plastic reinforced cabinet (polypropilene)

e 350W (EIAJ) of Power

e Two 10m speaker cables

o Two folding speaker

o Compartment for store following accessories:

Accessory List:

Folding speaker 2x10"
Power cord 1 x IEC power cord
Customized Speaker Cable 2 x10m

MIC 2x5m



2.Technical Specification

Mixer Section

Mono input channels
(CH1~3)

Microphone input

Electronically balanced, discrete input configuration

Frequency response

10Hz to 50KHZ, +/- 3dB

Distortion (THD&N)

0.04% at 0dBu, 1KHz

Input level

-15dBu

SNR(Signal to Noise Ratio)| >94dB

Line input

Electronically balanced/unbalanced

Frequency response

10Hz to 50KHZ, +/- 3dB

Distortion (THD&N)

0.015% at 0dBu, 1KHz(DSP EFFECT OFF, TAPE OUT)

Input level 0dBu
Stereo input channels || jne input Balanced/Unbalanced
(CH4~7) TAPE input Unbalanced, RCA phone
Input level 0dBu
Frequency response 10Hz to 50KHZ, +/- 3dB
Distortion (THD&N) 0.015% at 0dBu, 1KHz(DSP EFFECT OFF, TAPE OUT)
Impedances Microphone input 3.9KQ
All other inputs 10KQ2 or greater
Tape out 2.2KQ
All other outputs 120Q2
Equalization Hi shelving +/- 15dB@12KHz
Low shelving +/- 15dB@80KHz
+/- 15dB@63Hz, 160Hz, 400HZz, 1KHz, 2.5KHz,
7-band graphic (Main Mix) |6.3KHz, 16KHz
DSP Section A/D and D/A converters  |24bit
DSP resolution 24bit
Type of effects HALL, ROOM, VOCAL, PLATE, STEREO DELAY
REV+DELAY, and REV+CHORUS combinations
Presets 16
Controls

16-position PRESET selector

CLIP LED

MUTE SWITCH with LED indicator

Main Mix Section

Noise (Bus noise)

Fader 0 dB, channels muted: -85dBr (ref.: +4dBu)

Fader 0 dB, all input channels assigned and set to
UNITY gain: -81dBr(ref.: +4dBu)

MONITOR out Output level:0dB
Max out +22dBu unbalanced, 1/4" stereo jacks
4 element LED display:-30/-10/0/+10dB
MASTER Output level:0dB (AMP INPUT LEVEL)
4 element LED display:-30/-10/0/+10dB
FX Sends output Output level:0dB
Max out +22dBu unbalanced, 1/4” jacks
Aux return Input level:0dBu, 1/4" stereo jacks
Tape out Output level:0dBu

Headphones output

Min impedance:32()

Output level:2x150mW




Speaker Section

Passive System Type

2-way Coax vented box

Continuous Power

150Watt AES Standard

Peak Power

300Watt Peak

Max SPL at 1M

117.5dB SPL calculated

Frequency Response

65Hz / 20kHz at -10dB

Impedance

8 nominal

Crossover Frequency

2.3kHz / 12dB/Oct

Protection

Electronic on the Driver

Coaxial Type Low Frequency Device

10" Woofer / 2" Voice Coil

High Frequency Device

1" Neodymium Driver / 1" Voice Coll

Coverage HxV

70° Hx70° V Spherical horn

Connectors

Power Input with mono Jack

Power Section

Cabinet Plastic Reinforced Polypropylene /Metal
Grille/Integrated Handle

Output Power 350WATT EIAJ (300WATT RMS)

Impedance 40 Load

S/N ratio >110 dB/A

Distortion <0.05%(THD, DIM, SMPTE)

Gain 32dB

Bandwidth 10Hz to 50kHZ

Protections Overload / Short Circuit / Soft Clip Limiter / Thermal
Protection Fan Cooling

Physical

Dimensions HxWxD

984*440*460mm(38.7"x17.3"x18.1")

Net Weight (Ibs/kg)

17.0kg

Cross Weight

27.0Kg




_ 1

-3

1004 dSa

(dsaxda

SNE-NIVIN

TIAFT NINLHI XNV

aiavod dsa

HLON
S1asadd

1Nd1NO OIYHLS
LNO SANOHd

LNdLNO OFIALS

J]
]

LNdNI TVEINN OHFALS

LNO YOLINOW
X

ASEE < YIXTINT 007-XdO
ASH <t——
Astt<—]  ATddNS 4FMOd

ATC

AN

TLNO AdS YHLSVIN
9

L
k!

IX
AN

1100 MdS JALSVIN

ATt

LOHNNOD ¥dMOd

9
T o1
\(Olv_

€1X

MO0t SN
TIAON d9MOd

LS00d MO'T

'y

— MEALAN N_c.:.zc.w
WALAN AILSVY

°C4

THAZT JOLINOIW
THATTNIVIN

][

LSOd XNV XA/dSa

TIATT

S

<
~

LSOd IXNV XA/dSa

TIAFT

41

H MOT

r OH HOVLS-L TA

TR

ZHO00¥
ZHO091T
ZHE9

[ENeDElel

{

/N

LSOd 1XNV XA/dSa

4

MOT

SNE-NVIN

\Lu TAATT
| V_U
<

OH HOVLS-T

LISHD
A\ O

A
L
b

\
m

E

/2

©a

LNdNI OH¥HLS

)

NI ddVL 1NOddv.L

A ]

LHOTI

VAN IVE
SAHO
JNdNTHO

60X

=4

ae X

VAN TVE
(€~THD)

SULRATX

=]

o

weibeiq yoo|g ‘¢



8 L 9 s _ ¥ _ € z _ 1
T d0oL
0012610 (SHOS)PI[ 01309uu0d [OSND
—— Aseinuy
SkElwes €61 2€0 THAOWYIHM O 03 35°Ut0d OOSND
+
HOS'S 00-XH0 HOSt 00-XHO HOS'€ 007-XH0 HOS'T 007-Xd0 m
dSATYAMOL O aNve L NOILLDES dsa Norwoas NvWNRINLHY XNV m/\lmm
= \/Lﬂxml +m,m~:5 (e
T I = TED —
v = A-LZ8590-008 T =
= S T =
PW +m T ; \Imn — =
ANAS XA : TINOD E T
dN ASINLY DA+ of g
€60 A —
ol L[, —
erid _ N - o—
TOOA+ = = _ m Tl
o
e npo 9N 1D0A+ NLo MSL004 4 —
£00A+ D0A+ 5 o—
210 210 5
QL A g 6
e o o o
0 1
Ve
“ ar e 1T 100 ANOHAVEH a
€08 N 20A- AN LYV
orly ERIETRG)
v [NREEEE S
- 204 100 YJOINION AsznLh =
< MSI00d —— ez v = aex
= §rINC-aH —— 82 .|Iwuu2§:x
f T 1S0d/34d Lo N o : N
AsznLY C
[ = WIN00 ez H N
= T LANO-ON Zed TN
Slosm, §m AAAR 50 INANT SAL €HO
ZHIA ] oig [2X0] ez SloL 6 -
AosimLy L 601y = e
60 e T YoM 21O (42 * LNdNIYTX SHO
{aNISXd | ZHOOT Wossk gLy ~
wossy . o1 INOSST 223
von 5 O
i 6 z
A - +m N " s
n,
o NSy ny ¢ ASZILY ZHiot = = >m~.\:\%
v gz f HO3 == == SATFATX
VEX
dze o o¥ie
— oy 0INOD  01NOD ez Asemay =
€010 Ly + X
LaAn————AAN—— A~ —— o1 o1 —— Yo SULBATX
! £ 6 6 2o T35S
8 3
AsznLY
- 1 L L —re ez ST
. _|_ _|_ = &z 9 ) — ih_ 3
m T A £99 N S Fa £ 110 |wH_~I.F\/
. I8 (NINY Mosel .|_ _l. — A S
AQS/NLY 901y 280 A € < e LNdNI SYL THD
€60 : ¢
s I,\/w@l — 1 D LOANT ¥TX THD
wossy vl - 5
o8
S0k
A0SM
QA . 6
ASTINLY (W)ZNY o Y "
o » gzid nsgnly €80—— AsZInLY
ot 610 €10 SULFATX
65 220 dee ¢ “Sose vex
AN ] L o o .
= 1o Lo X A T e MR =
1 € + qa1x
8 SULFATX
= ) T35S
ez, AsznLY C
NS +m - A A = 25N e + e
o A0S 18 (N)INY Sosd o8 Aee _ 61y TIWH_N A
A 2014 180 A ool 12y = 0 s
- MOL 7 LNdNI S¥L THD
Canasxd } B4
Wo8sY ZHoot wossi pdee m
2
o8 o1 A 1 T sz LOANI ¥IX THD
Loy B ¥
Aosm ASZTINLY T —
SN z
% oL, > o
ASZINLY a8y,
o8 ) ASZINLY d2Z 90
© by 5 W R
dzz ASEZINL ol
0 - SULFATX
~ oo oL VIX
8 L 9 s ¥ € 4 _ 1

welibeiq snewayss ‘¢




L 9 s _ v € 4 1
NosSYy N08SY nogsy 20A+ N08SY NogsYy Nossy ogsy
2L 100A+ oLn SODA00LN 2€ELN 26N o8n $ODA+ OLN D0A+
A A oL A oL 9
v -
moL mol mo L iy mo L = mol mo L no L ey
niol_l ::ol_l %_ol_l mﬁol_l G_ol_l mm_ol_l mm_ol_l
B o o B o B
il 1 1 il il 1 1 ’
Lo, _ TS _ T.o _ nio. nyo. _ WE 7 Fz.o _ 7
zr0 10 €10 PrLO 910 10 €10
] 1 o ~ )| 1 ) o
Ve - v = oply - - v = Wwid Vv
100A SO0A- POOA- 20A-
- INO-AdVL
VL
n_NN.__ dr-TVEND
[4b ¢
A-1-8590-108 —0
€50
—9
HdVL1 10O FdVL
= n,
M2z ASZINLy a
Moz
nsenty ZINOD 7INOD
] a ! ATV
— 11 11
11L.NO —— o1 o1
6 6
A-1-8590-1DS NIHdVL n,
w - #NOD N pirad >m@o mw
™ EST ar L = + LTS
: 5 A ,
\/L_Nw|m S ez .I|wH~_1/m\
U p—=o ¥ 284 . — |
£ VN <>mm\=§m b ox ||
W08SY m ey
azin -
ASZTINLY = CSNENIVIN —— ASZTINLY INATX
- D +— ot S o 6X
= 61 +
AgzZInLy
1S0d/34d +m €r0
wz 9 9 sr
€110 w2z 0 WW NOSINLY
ogsy e oL 960 B}
vein
oL nossy .
DY ASZMLY| viN
NI-Hdv1 |
= _ +m
3
ASZNLY i AsZLY
80 szl 90
a 71O M_
= < - 1o
NosSh < : oLy 2e0
viin =
Y0z
o5 1SOd/3ud §m
[
arn -
AsznLYy
sznLy
wor N Nm
ASZINLY|
Y N+T
[\] <NESHD
WL
AsZLY
1zhy 50
dee
9010

010




zowmv
8w>+8~:
»

e.Ln
mmvol_|

Ti,v

o— owm
m_.w_ s_v

om:._

Eowmv
ow—D

a.Ll
mtol_\
r

S_Dmmv
UCD

EL,
mn_.ol_‘
r

s_owmv
xUU>+om5

s_ommw
_UU>+OVFD

prmNmDrw
+

3.o|
_.NFO|

_.;.o
mwvu

:—o
novo

oUU>.

_\,_owmv
mn:._

>mN\:hv

i

Zw_‘Nm_‘<m
mva

Zw_\Nm_\d.m
<m:._

=_,.o
«CQ

_‘:.c
Nnvo

:.l
Er_ool mom—

ow_\m

>mN\..—D§w
+

xx_u

o—
Qm_.x SN LON SI §sTd
p 4

mmNm

AﬁnHDO.mI

UU>.

EowﬁHDOMOrEZOE
<N5

Zwrmm_uqm
mw_\D

Zwrmmzm
wS

+

N\_._hv

mmo
xwm
nmvm_

A._.._.DO.LI

n_NN
_\wo

Nv_w
m_‘Nw_

>mN\:nv
wmo

>m§§ m_n::+

owo“ Su>.A|_A

Dm—w_ .\r\
ED

mmo mES- moom.
S
Hm.z ..\_.V_
ED

[ %O\\
N_D

XOv cbu>omm~>ﬁ

nww_

Qmm_\ﬁ
DNND

omm_z._
uNND

QmmEA
MNND

v_cE
)\/\,J
Eux

MmElmSSOE

v_NN
ouu>+A|)>\/J

h %E
+M W

>mN\:hw
nmo

xm.r
mrm

mo—m
mmvm

vﬁé
mmmz

ot

Mm_HmE>Z§

xo—
Nwm

mmm—zu_
D_ND

oE
Ex
8u>.A|—A
.\.\
on_+

v_co_.
OONI

w:w
7_

ONQ

v:
wwww_

.—.DQ.ma?.._.

+ AmmEDI_o\cmEm,\E

>mN\=an

mmwo v_o.N_\

mmN

v_o.m_ P
N@Nw_ "
S_ommv

85 V_NN

>om\:NN.o vw>mN\=N<

m*

\.mmo

|

. ,. Om.z_.z_ﬁ,__
v_o.m

<@Nm

u:wﬂ

mmNO
mwSEU




8 L 9 S _ v € 4 1
B
90 |
s M00TM
N s
=
00k 1120 001 V6TUA NG { TI00DEININD
] HOOTA 181y
EDUNOSOEINN F—AAN <EPUNOS-DINN F—AAN
. | Ster
I I €22y
{ 1I100-DF-NWD
ANVE ADNANOTYUA ZHIE9 ANVI ADNANOTIA ZH00Y
ascin |
aszin |
H00Tm v:..m_.)z
N08SY N0ssy A08SY A08SY
29zn oszn oven 8ODA+ OE2N D0A+ s

S
A o A
:—.ol_l :F.OLI _‘;.olﬁ’ :v.ol—l e

mm_ol_l . vaol_l . _Sul_l . ofol_l . ﬂ@/wmu_\
Svdl_' 7 h:_‘.ol_' 7 P:ﬁol_' _ F:_..Ol_' 7 7 eoe
) 1 1

{ TI00-DE-NND
6210 210 110 10 o wwm
- 1 —— (TSI F—~ A
8D0A- DDA~
ANVE ADNANOTIA ZHIS T ANVEd ADNANOTIA ZH091
B
H0EAA
S001M
N |
s H001M
anin |
. < H001A
IS s
iz
99y 'l il .
Mz MLy {T100-08-NN> MGl {T100-08-NIND
olzy Lezy 122
<{EUNOSOTNN F—AN <EENOSDINN F—AAN

FANOS-OF-NIN

8L
6led

8led
{ -100-03-NW>
ANVE ADNANOAUA ZHN91 ANVd ADNANOTYA ZHM1 ANVE AONANOAIA ZHE9




|®|

8 L 9 s _ ¥ € z 1
NOOL
Nooy L vezd
szzoT—
— 4 (AN = = =
= ——{&sioo> Mol = i,
o 6010HpL |7 Lery
= o 0z HOLY,
3 g0 orzal  eel -
AGE/ANL - YD SPIENI ¥gen
€620 w Bt {dXd >
+ T r < 0 8
PIOHPL S
Hoge RS _
(A o |
0L a1en ; ) =
064 = = 5L
SPTENT 90z
NoZZ
Ndo A4S NOOL - —— €020
VIMS AS+ Te0—T— sssaN
v
|_||m WA QUHL — D0A+
No8SH Wossy FIOHPL PIOHbL El J
2
Z
20A+ 0820 SOOA+ 22N o S W@ 5 — onir SIa z
aren aren < SPTANT =
E.o\T :SW = ————— S < Bt mm_\r,_«v_ =
1810 9810 La
. - o¢n
o
) 6010H7L
o E.al_l - M —
9810 o 0INOD 0TNOD =
= 7
- -
oA A o1 o1
6 6 L] T
8 8 st vezn
L L |__|| €1
9 9 1
AS+ S < Ast 6
v v L
D0A-<t 3 ¢ ——— oo <
AOS/NL T ¢ ——droxd] €
220 Z I | —————D00A+ —1
911 ST
X8 ¥3AvaH
= IND Wosst
Ab+ amen -
Acy 69LY 1 =
1089 089 $089 089 = <
881 /81 Y 981 ¥ G8LY L
S
AR
81 20A-
DDA+ ﬁ
LLEENT Q
20A- ber SPIPNIy  6E,
2 NIA el taY zan
: ¢ a
NOOL = PIPNT
NOOL. 02T o [ = SV X6 oren
—T AT, . <
- FEeO T ASTN000 I = T Br o AN R yIOHPL
[YeaY] 6cTo ¥ B €907
v w
SE/4N0001 fit
D0+ PIOHYL
YIMOd Aszno1— T
® Q LTOF
= m_mq)NW = 496, vien
|4| Lza ql 20T
@ WL ASTNOL o “1-LN0-dSa
oz
75 e
ENLEXNY]
bize
-V \V4 \ i
A9UnoLy | ASTNO00L | S~ 120 962y ?E
NOO 05T - NooL—L  seoF L s o
6120 z 8120 Noor L 5 ~
° Cmol—l “ SV —ENRNEEXY]
— AS+ wA uA - <
& 5 T 3 < < Ly
AS+ TOSOSLNT D0A+ ILTENT ASE/00001
€€ zen o1z Qscwz_
wa
8 L 9 s _ ¥ €




5. Wiring Diagram

[49)

|
mwg 6f mwuwu

Do:
orr mwmwg 9t mwmwg

eeiere-dsa 99

ﬁ&

ENId- ¢t el

IND

J

EB »HB

YIXIA 007-Xd0

40

i Jsir [}

NId9T
00SND

TOSND

d

LOANNOD-ddMOd

NId9T

z
@

ddbddoJ

z
o

CNId|
INId

IND

IAOWIIMOd

IND

AOTI=LNdNI DV-LYOHS ¢NId-INId
AOET=LNdNI DV:NHdO ¢NId-INId

-10 -



6. Printed Circuit Board

148.

SMM

10MM

-11 -



M) .

I X3

D13

D11

xt ~esooot4o = L0 [ _T0 [T LU |

O

A4

|

L
=3

N
-

ey
AN

(O

000000000000
¢ AQADO000Q00 9P~
 W— 7 S Y - —

pe

[ ]
Dol =20 Z00H
o AN N o tlSan SN AN R
N RHE W v R HE .

el L L F U [ g ] EAd

\.
-a

N ~OV000 © 0ooooodboct
0oocO o 000000000000 &

LU CE | [pein bE 3E -
- i

1
\ | 4
i St
‘.> A Z
; ] o™
N IH

yINTOZIaoudMd |
el N

doscro

ﬁ
\~/

i
AN N A 0 I R e

[ ]
T Ahl AN IDA dl !gl
g

L T ] [ JILEX) =45

@g

3

R68
(O

ww) giT

12 -

199 (mm)




98MM

210MM

& 6’_’0_6”0 0 O

| 00 0BRSS
o1k
sfelloLl
e 0L
Qg‘.lis: =f>
S35 cg - qiEer ]
.-.'. 20, & % *g‘
7l B
= 7010 [
20 e )
= r| S .
° *gfj o Q
°°.. ) > :
I | _l o °I°
Lool TN TS e
l @rz_
: [ b o ooF _ 3
) il »_T5 v ; .
r . - % ‘%b -—2Q E
| DRI 4 _
JD \ (o) \(O/ (D ‘P‘g
Kl L
£x S 0 K o /?
e . : ,
g—ﬂ“ I E 0%02 ' _|
e oxioxe oo
ghl g ST
N — =7
%u
@_-: ’6‘%% ,‘Qlﬁ ¥

e
)

13-



7. Exploded Views & Mechanical Parts List

MSAEES

-14 -




(MRAERAIEISS

-15-




Part List

Mechanical Parts List

No. | Item NO. | Item Description Specification pcs
1 | MKO0109 | spring FAS10-09 4
2 | MKO0108 | spring FAS10-10 4
3 | MF00021 | washer 8*p23*2t 2
4 | MGO00079 | screw M4*16*0.7PH 2
5 | NI04007 | fixed board OEX-400-12 2
6 | NlI04012 | fixed board OEX-400-13 2
7 | MAO5828 | ZC-panel-SR#2000 5204 silver gray | OEX-400 ALTO_V1.0 1
8 | MI03373 | ZC-fixed board OEX400 230V~50Hz_V1.0 1
9 | MIO3193 | fixed bracket-left OEX-400-14 1
10 | MI03192 | fixed bracket-right OEX-400-18 1
11 | MI03198 | fixed bracket OEX-400-19 2
12 | MI03197 | fixed bracket OEX-400-20 2
13 | MI03196 | fixed bracket OEX-400-21 1
14 | NI0O4013 | top cover FAS10-01 4
15 | NI04014 | button FAS10-02 4
16 | MI03201 | fixed bracket FAS10-03 4
17 | MI03202 | fixed bracket FAS10-04 4
18 | MK00107 | fixed bolt FAS10-05 4
19 | MG00647 | fixed shaft FAS10-06 4
20 | MI03203 | fixed bracket FAS10-07 4
21 | MKO0110 | spring FAS10-08 4
22 | HK06527 | K-PC board P-OEX-400-POWER_CONNECT 1
23 | MGOOO73 | black-plated screw-pan head-iron board | M3*14 4
24 | MFO0038 | spring washer-Zn plated 4*p7*1t 1
25 | HC00331 | AC socket-RS RF-2004 1
26 | HI00022 | power supply switch 4P R13-69A 1
27 | MEOOO94 | nut M8*1.25PH(shake-proof washer enclosed) 2
28 | MF00079 | ZE-washer-Zn 32*@9*2t PAM-5 2
29 | MD00444 | fans protective cover 80*80mm(K-G08A05-4HA) 1
30 | MG00031 | black-plated screw M4*12 4
31 | HK06477 | K-PC board P-OEX-400-MIX-DIP 1
32 | HK05010 | K-PC board P-31323-DIP(PBM4) 1
33 | MG00370 | black-plated screw M8*14.2*1.25PH 2

-16 -




34 | MEOOO60 | MIC socket-HC00125 accessory | hexagon JY-6351G-02-250 11
35 | MF00061 | T-MIC socket washer-HC00125 | circularity JY-6351G-02-250 9
36 | NI02957 | button-ABS 9.8*5.5*11.2mm black_V1.0 1
37 | NIO0359 | plastic knob 10*16.5 COOL GRAY 8C 15
38 | NI02252 | knob cap 7*3.5 072C blue 10
39 | NI02677 | knob cap 8.5*4 534C blue 8
40 | NI02867 | knob cap red 5
41 | NI01863 | button-RS ¢ 5.5*W10*7.5 black 1
42 | NIO0399 | plastic knob ¢ 11*19mm COOL GRAY 8C 8
43 | NI02386 | plastic knob & 14*13mm 1
44 | ND0O0O682 | foam-RS 70%25%4t black 2
45 | ND0O0683 | foam-RS 100*70*4t black 2
46 | MG00063 | black plated screw-flat-iron board | M3*12 10
47 | MG00503 | black plated screw-pill M4*12*0.7PH_V1.0 8
48 | MG00352 | black plated screw-pill-iron board | M4*25 29
49 | MG00351 | black plated screw-pill-iron board | M4*16 10
50 | MGO00061 | black plated screw-pill-iron board | M3*10 26
51 | MG00041 | black plated screw-pill M3*6 17
52 | MG00160 | Ni screw-pill M3*6 1
53 | MG00166 | Ni screw-pill M3*10 2
54 | MEOOO15 | Nut-RS 3mm 2
55 | NI04005 | panel BOX OEX-400-01 1
56 | NI04006 | panel MIX OEX-400-02 1
57 | NI0O4008 | handle OEX-400-10 3
58 | NI04011 | speaker front panel OEX-400 135*336.2*342.63_V1.0 1
59 | NI04010 | speaker rear panel OEX-400 285.77*333.35*344.6 V1.0 1
60 | HC00125 | MIC socket-RS JY-6351G-02-250 2
61 | HK06258 | K-PC board P-OEX400_XOVER 2
62 | MG00582 | black-plated screw M3*12 4
63 | MD00747 | ZB-grill OEX-400_V1.0 2
64 | HK06401 | K-speaker 10” 120W 6Q (10" COAXIAL OEX400) 2
65 | HG00213 | Tweeter speaker head-RS 10" 120W 6Q (10 <+ COAXIAL OEX400) 2
66 | MG00675 | black-plated screw-RS M4*15mm_V1.0 8
67 | NI04027 | O shape loop-black rubber OEX-400 ¢1.7*1105_V1.0 2
68 | ND0O0O706 | EV foam-RS 760*12*1.5mm black_V1.0 2
69 | MG00488 | screw 8
70 | MF00120 | E shape latch-RS M5(p11*95*0.6t) V1.0 2

-17 -




71 | MI03162 | wheel WDA-250 ¢59*18_V1.0 2
72 | MG00640 | fixed shaft $10*31.5_V1.0 1
73 | MIO3189 | ZB-fixed bracket OEX-400 right_ V1.0 1
74 | MI03187 | ZB-fixed bracket OEX-400 left_ V1.0 1
75 | MI03184 | ZD-fixed bracket-OEX400-09 | OEX-400 1.5t*93*28*20 right_V1.0 1
76 | MI03185 | ZD-fixed bracket-OEX400-08 | OEX-400 1.5t*93*28*20 left_V1.0 1
77 | NI0O4011 | speaker panel OEX-400 135*336.2*342.63_V1.0 1
78 | N104009 speaker rear panel OEX-400 285.75*332.97*344.66 rear_V1.0 1

-18 -




